pension  liability  of  the  Town  for  each plan,  calculated  using  the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what
the Local Government’s net pension  liability would be  if  it  were  calculated  using  a  discount  rate  that  is  1‐
percentage  point  lower  or  1‐percentage point higher than the current rate:

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in a separately issued CalPERS financial report.

(d) Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Town recognized pension expense of $5,381,906 for the Miscellaneous
Agent Multiple  Employer  Plan  and  $3,706,315  for  the  Safety  Cost  Sharing  Plan.  The  Town  recognized  total
pension expense for all plans of $9,088,221.

At June 30, 2019, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pension from the following sources for the Miscellaneous Agent Multiple Employer Plan:

Sensitivity to Changes

in the Discount Rate

Miscellaneous

Agent Multiple

Employer Plan

Safety Cost

Sharing Plan Total

1% Decrease (6.15%)

Net Pension Liabil ity $   44,320,856  $   35,022,750   $   79,343,606

Current Discount Rate (7.15%)

Net Pension Liabil ity $   30,902,562  $   22,725,267   $   53,627,829

1% Increase (8.15%)

Net Pension Liabil ity $   19,825,605  $   12,649,681  32,475,286$

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to

measurement date 3,008,079$   ‐$

Changes in assumptions 498,312   (370,523)

Difference between expected and actual experiences 562,388   (81,135)

Net differences between projected and actual

earnings on plan investments 192,168   ‐

Totals 4,260,947$   (451,658)$

Miscellaneous

81

Draf
t 1

2-1
2-2

01
9

Page 337

TOWN	OF	LOS	GATOS,	CALIFORNIA
NOTES	TO	BASIC	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS

JUNE	30,	2019

NOTE 9 ‐ EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN, CONTINUED

(d) Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions, Continued

$3,008,079 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the measurement
date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2019.  Other amounts
reported  as  deferred  outflows  of  resources  and  deferred  inflows  of  resources  related  to  pensions  will  be